

No. 20-303

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
VIRGIN ISLANDS BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DWYER ARCE
Counsel of Record
KUTAK ROCK LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 346-6000
Dwyer.Arce@KutakRock.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Virgin Islands Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
A. Virgin Islanders struggled for years to achieve American freedoms.....	2
B. Excluding the Virgin Islands from SSI denies federal benefits to the neediest of Americans	4
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> represent a broken promise of fundamental rights to Amer- icans in U.S. territories	10
B. By their own terms the <i>Insular Cases</i> have no application to national legis- lation.....	13
1. The <i>Insular Cases</i> are limited to the Territory Clause	13
2. A “law of the United States” is not exempt from constitutional scrutiny simply because it applies to a terri- tory.....	16
C. If the <i>Insular Cases</i> do apply here, they must be set aside.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>Stare decisis</i> couldn't save <i>Plessy</i> , and shouldn't save the <i>Insular</i> <i>Cases</i>	18
2. The Court should finally end this originalist's nightmare	20
3. The logic of the <i>Insular Cases</i> is undermined by subsequent deci- sions	26
IV. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	18
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	27
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1828)	13
<i>Am. Sec. & Tr. Co. v. Comm'rs of D.C.</i> , 224 U.S. 491 (1912)	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901)	15
<i>Balboni v. Ranger Am. of the V.I.</i> , 2019 VI 17, 70 V.I. 1048	3
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	11, 12, 15
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	10, 12, 20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9, 19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	26
<i>Commonwealth of N. Mariana I. v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Consejo de Salud Playa de Ponce v. Rullan</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2008)	19
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	14
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953)	21, 23
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	15
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	10, 15
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	13, 15, 19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	11, 27, 28
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	26
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	26
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	10
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649, 207 L. Ed. 2d 18 (2020).....	8, 16, 24, 28
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Yankton Cty.</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....	14
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	26
<i>Gov’t of the V.I. v. Bodle</i> , 427 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1970).....	11, 12
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	14, 15, 24, 25, 27
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	16
<i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Contempt Proceedings against Francis</i> , 1 V.I. 91 (D.V.I. 1925)	12
<i>James v. O'Reilly</i> , 2019 VI 14, 70 V.I. 990	5
<i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Malloy v. Reyes</i> , 61 V.I. 163 (2014)	3
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	27
<i>Marshall v. Cordero</i> , 508 F. Supp. 324 (D.P.R. 1981)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	27
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	2
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	26
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	17
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914).....	15
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	13
<i>People v. Francis</i> , 1 V.I. 66 (D.V.I. 1925)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	9, 19, 26
<i>Puerto Rico v. Rubert Hermanos, Inc.</i> , 309 U.S. 543 (1940)	17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	24
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	21
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979).....	11, 28
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as rec- ognized by United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	23
<i>Vooyo v. Bentley</i> , 901 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2018)	2, 4
<i>Wycoff v. Gabelhausen</i> , No. 2015-cv-70, 2018 WL 1527826 (D.V.I. Mar. 28, 2018).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	22
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	13, 20
 STATUTES AND RULES	
1 V.I.C. § 171	3
3 V.I.C. § 338	4
8 U.S.C. § 1406(b).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
48 U.S.C. § 731a	14
48 U.S.C. § 1541(a).....	4
48 U.S.C. § 1711	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caribbean Exploratory Research Center, <i>Community Needs Assessment: Understanding the Needs of Vulnerable Children and Families in the U.S. Virgin Islands Post Hurricanes Irma and Maria</i> (Feb. 2019) (available at https://bit.ly/2YQjr1a)	6
Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 169 (1901)	25
Gary Lawson & Robert D. Sloane, <i>The Constitutionality of Decolonization by Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico’s Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2009).....	21, 23
Isabel Foster, <i>Natives of Danish West Indies Have Shown Their Strong Feeling</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 26, 1916) (available at https://nyti.ms/2HNY3vu)	3
Island Analytics and Marketing, LLC, <i>USVI COVID-19 Economic Impact Report</i> (available at https://bit.ly/320Ivqf)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph T. Gasper II, <i>Too Big to Fail: Banks and the Reception of the Common Law in the U.S. Virgin Islands</i> , 46 Stetson L. Rev. 295 (2017)	4
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of a Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007).....	8, 21, 23
Judith Solomon, Sr. Fellow, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Medicaid Funding Cliff Approaching for U.S. Territories</i> (June 19, 2019) (available at https://bit.ly/33eHQAp).....	8
Nathan Muchnick, <i>The Insular Citizens: America's Lost Electorate v. Stare Decisis</i> , 38 Cardozo L. Rev. 797 (2016).....	19
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>The Territories: They Are Us</i> (Jan. 2018) (available at https://bit.ly/2ZFoSAB)	7
National Public Radio, <i>After 2 Hurricanes, A 'Floodgate' Of Mental Health Issues In U.S. Virgin Islands</i> (Apr. 23, 2019) (available at https://n.pr/2IS5KtT)	7
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> 8 (1963).....	18
Sabrina A. Taylor, <i>Albert Bryan, Jr., Governor of the US Virgin Islands, Shows Himself to Be an Exemplary, Innovative Leader</i> (Oct. 16, 2020) (available at https://bit.ly/382MCpv)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Office of Insular Affairs, News Release: Interior Provides \$500,000 to Help U.S. Virgin Islands Prepare for Cen- tennial Celebrations in 2017 (July 21, 2015) (available at https://on.doi.gov/35Uf7D3).....	4
University of the Virgin Islands, <i>2010 U.S. Vir- gin Islands Demographic Profile</i> (available at https://bit.ly/2YJO4Vz)	5, 6
